
 
 A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (ECONOMIC 

WELL-BEING) will be held in CIVIC SUITE 0.1A, PATHFINDER 
HOUSE. ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON PE29 3TN on 
THURSDAY, 6 FEBRUARY 2014 at 7:00 PM and you are requested 
to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 

 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
 APOLOGIES   

 

 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 9 
January 2014. 
 

C Bulman 
388234 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary, 
non disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests in relation to 
any Agenda Item. 
 

 

3. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

 

 A copy of the current Notice of Key Executive Decisions is attached. 
Members are invited to comment as appropriate on any items 
contained therein. 
 

H Taylor 
388008 

4. HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL LEADERSHIP 
DIRECTION 2014-16   

 

 

 To consider the Huntingdonshire District Council Leadership 
Direction 2014-16 (TO FOLLOW). 
 

H Thackray 
388035 

5. BUDGET 2014/15 AND MEDIUM TERM PLAN 2015 TO 2019  
(Pages 9 - 66) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Assistant Director (Finance and 
Resources) prior to its consideration by Cabinet. 
 
(A copy of the separate appendix of budget tables has been 
circulated separately to Panel Members and is also available at 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 
(All Members of the Council have been invited to attend for the 
discussion on this item). 
 
 
 
 
 

S Couper 
388103 



 
6. 2014/15 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY  (Pages 67 - 94) 
 

 

 To consider the draft 2014/15 Treasury Management Strategy prior 
to its consideration by the Cabinet. 
 

S Couper 
388103 
C Mason 
388157 

7. WORKPLAN STUDIES  (Pages 95 - 96) 
 

 

 To consider with the aid of a report by the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services, the programme of studies being undertaken by 
the other Overview and Scrutiny Panels. 
 

C Bulm
[...]
Bulman@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  if you have a general query on any 
Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for absence from the meeting, or would 
like information on any decision taken by the Committee/Panel. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the 
Contact Officer. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 

www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports 
or would like a large text version or an audio version  

please contact the Democratic Services Manager and  
we will try to accommodate your needs. 

 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit. 



 
 
 



 

 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ECONOMIC WELL-BEING) held in CIVIC SUITE 0.1A, 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON PE29 
3TN on Thursday, 9 January 2014. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor T V Rogers – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors P L E Bucknell, G J Bull, 

E R Butler, K J Churchill, S Greenall, 
R Harrison, P G Mitchell, M F Shellens and 
A H Williams. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors S Akthar 
and S Cawley and Mr R Eacott. 

 

67. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting held on 5th December 2013 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

68. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

69. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the current Notice of Key Executive 
Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book). 
Members were informed that the items entitled ‘Service Delivery 
Options’, ‘Budget & MTP’ and the ‘Treasury Management Strategy’ 
would be submitted to their next meeting. A meeting of the Corporate 
Plan Working Group had been held on 18th December 2013 and the 
Chairman reported that progress had been made with the preparation 
of a new Corporate Plan. 
 
With regard to the forthcoming item on the ‘Pay Review Framework’, 
the Chairman explained that employment issues were normally dealt 
with by the Employment Panel. 
 

70. LOCAL GOVERNMENT SHARED SERVICES   
 

 (Councillors Mrs B Boddington, R C Carter, R B Howe and Ms L 
Kadic, were in attendance for the discussion on this item). 
 
(Councillor G J Bull left the meeting at 20.15pm during the discussion 
on this item). 
 
Pursuant to Minute No.13/61, the Chairman welcomed Messrs 
Quentin Baker, Director of Law, Property and Governance, and Mr 
Ian Farrar, Director of Information Technology Services who had been 
invited to give a presentation to the Panel on Local Government 

Agenda Item 1

1



 

 

Shared Services (LGSS). As part of the presentation, Members were 
provided with details of LGSS’ business scope and services, its key 
objectives, its customers and partners and the work which was 
ongoing to develop a business case for sharing Information 
Technology (IT) and Legal Services with the District Council. 
 
Having been informed that LGSS was established in October 2010 as 
a shared services partnership jointly hosted by Cambridgeshire and 
Northamptonshire County Councils, Members were advised that its 
management arrangements comprised a Joint Committee and a 
Partnership Board involving elected Members from partner 
authorities. Should Huntingdonshire District Council choose to share 
its services under a Partnership Delegation Agreement, it would be 
offered representation on the Partnership Board. Information was 
then provided on the relationship between the Joint Committee and 
the Partnership Board 
[...]
les. It was envisaged that this would be launched in April 
2014. 
 

72. WORKPLAN STUDIES   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report by the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) containing details of studies that were being undertaken by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panels for Social and Environmental Well-
Being. 
 

73. OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY (ECONOMIC WELL-BEING) - 
PROGRESS   

 
 The Panel received and noted a report by the Head of Legal and 

Democratic Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) reviewing progress on matters that had been previously 
discussed. Members’ attention was drawn to the outcome of the audit 
on Electronic Document Management. A link to the final report was 
contained within the report by the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services. It was also reported that the date on which representatives 
from the Local Enterprise Partnership would be invited to give a 
presentation to the full Council meeting had not yet been confirmed. 
 
With regard to the development of the new Corporate Plan for the 
Authority, Members were of the opinion that the Council should 
distinguish between ‘must have’ activities and those that were ‘nice to 
have’. 
 
In terms of the Panel’s ongoing work programme, namely the studies 
on Communications, Shared Services and Estates, it was agreed that 
these should remain on hold, pending the outcome of the Cabinet’s 
recommendations on the Facing the Future programme. 
 

74. SCRUTINY   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the latest edition of the Decision 
Digest (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book). 
 

Chairman 
 

4



   

C
o
lin
 M
e
a
d
o
w
c
ro
ft
 

H
e
a
d
 o
f 
L
e
g
a
l 
a
n
d
 D
e
m
o
c
ra
ti
c
 S
e
rv
ic
e
s
 

 H
u
n
ti
n
g
d
o
n
s
h
ir
e
 D
is
tr
ic
t 
C
o
u
n
c
il 

P
a
th
fi
n
d
e
r 
H
o
u
s
e
 

S
t 
M
a
ry
's
 S
tr
e
e
t 

H
u
n
ti
n
g
d
o
n
 P
E
2
9
 3
T
N
. 

  N
o
te
s
:-
 
(i
) 

A
d
d
it
io
n
s
 c
h
a
n
g
e
s
 f
ro

[...]
s 
 
Ward(s) affected: All  
 
 
Executive Summary:  
 
The purpose of this report is to allow the Cabinet to make its recommendations to 
Council on 26 February on the Council’s Budget, Medium Term Plan and Council Tax 
level for 2014/15. 
 
Although generally anticipated, this Council’s Formula Grant fell by 24% for 2014/15.  

 
The proposed top-slicing of New Homes Bonus did not take place, which significantly 
reduces the immediate pressure for savings. 

 
The Government has offered a Council Tax Freeze Grant for 2014/15 of 1% for two 
years. The limit on Tax increases that would be permitted without a positive 
referendum result will not be announced until mid-February but it is rumoured that it 
will be less than 2%. The Minister has indicated that there will be no special 
arrangements for low taxing Districts like Huntingdonshire next year. In order to allow 
debate of all options the proposed budget is currently based on no Council Tax 
increase for 2014/15. Future Tax levels are based on 2% per year but allowance is 
made in the Risk Provision for a nil rise in 2015/16 in case the position mirrors what 
may emerge this year. 

 
Savings continue to be successfully identified and delivered and this will result in 
forecast savings of £1.6M this year (£0.5M is as a result of projects being delayed 
until next year leaving a net benefit of £1.1M). This means that our reserves at the 
beginning of April will be £10M after using £0.6M from reserves to balance the 
budget. 

 
Provision has been specifically made for the most significant or more certain risks. 

 
A balance has been taken between progress on savings and the use of reserves in 
order to ensure that savings are properly targeted and effectively delivered to 
manage service impact. It also results in more comfortable reserve levels over the 
next few years when the greatest uncertainty on Government Funding levels is 
anticipated. Unidentified savings of £0.7M for 2015/16 rising to £2.1M in 18/19 are 
required and the Facing the Future exercise will form a base for identifying these. 
 

Agenda Item 5

9



The resulting Budget and MTP: 
 

FORECAST BUDGET MTP 

2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 PROPOSED BUDGET/MTP 

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 

2013/14 BUDGET/MTP  22,764 22,198 22,755 23,046 24,227 25,141 

Proposed variations -1,638 -1,328 -2,366 -2,752 -3,364 -3,186 

PROPOSED 2014/15 21,126 20,870 20,389 20,294 20,863 21,955 
            

FUNDING           

Use of revenue reserves -568 -1,005 -1,117 -437 -555 -776 

Remaining revenue reserves 
EOY 

10,032 9,027 7,910 7,473 6,918 6,142 

New Homes Bonus -2,905 -3,344 -4,013 -4,993 -5,628 -6,340 

Council Tax Freeze Grant    -82 -82 0 0 0 

Formula Grant (RSG) -6,019 -4,562 -3,074 -2,400 -1,800 -1,500 

Retained Business Rates -4,052 -4,218 -4,245 -4,351 -4,460 -4,572 

Collection Fund Deficit -76 -21       

Council Tax -7,506 -7,639 -7,858 -8,112 -8,420 -8,767 

COUNCIL TAX LEVEL £133.18 £133.18 £135.84 £138.56 £141.33 £144.16 

% increase 3.63% 0.00% 2.00% 2.00% 2.00% 2.00% 

£ increase £4.67 £0.00 £2.66 £2.72 £2.77 £2.83 

         

Unidentified Spending 
Adjustments still required 

            

      Proposed MTP 0 0 -700 -1,300 -1,800 -2,100 

      Current MTP   -1,500 -1,856 -2,687 -2,637 -3,374 

 
The Council’s Chief Financial Officer considers that the budget for 2014/15, is 
sufficiently robust and that there are adequate reserves though he draws attention to: 

• the need to make prompt progress with identifying the savings required for 
future years especially recognising the major and increasing reliance on 
New Homes Bonus which may be vulnerable to change. 

• The importance of effective financial monitoring. 
  
Recommendations: 

That Cabinet Recommend to February Council: 

• Approval of the proposed Budget and MTP as shown in the Budget 
Tables in the Appendix to this report. 

 

• Acceptance that the 15% limit on Net Interest and Borrowing Costs has 
been breached but that the actions described in Para. 8.6c be 
undertaken over the next year to mitigate the impact. 

 

• A Council Tax level for 2014/15. 
 

That Cabinet endorse, subject to Council approving the Budget, 

• the additional approvals required for those MTP schemes highlighted in 
Appendix – Table 4.  

10



 

1 PURPOSE 
 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to allow the Cabinet to make its recommendations to 
Council on 26 February on the Council’s Budget, Medium Term Plan and Council 
Tax level for 2014/15. 

 
 
2 BACKGROUND 
 

2.1 The budget/MTP approved in February 2013 was as shown below: 
 

BUDGET MTP 

2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 
APPROVED 2013 
BUDGET/MTP 

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 

FORECAST 22,764 22,198 22,755 23,046 24,227 
          
FUNDING         

Use of revenue reserves -2,254 -2,084 -1,458 0 0 

Remaining reserves EOY 8,542 6,458 5,000 5,000 5,000 

New Homes Bonus -2,905 -3,505 -4,489 -5,964 -6,832 

Formula Grant (RSG) -6,019 -4,600 -4,255 -3,936 -3,641 

Retained Business Rates -4,004 -4,127 -4,230 -4,336 -4,444 

Collection Fund Deficit -76       

Council Tax -7,506 -7,882 -8,323 -8,810 -9,311 

COUNCIL TAX LEVEL £133.18 £137.85 £142.67 £147.67 £152.84 

% increase 3.63% 3.51% 3.50% 3.50% 3.50% 

£ increase £4.67 £4.67 £4.82 £4.99 £5.17 
 

     

Unidentified Spending 
Adjustments still required 0 -1,500 -1,856 -2,687 -2,637 

 
 

2.2 In September a Forecast Report was presented to Council which took account of: 

• the 2012/13 outturn 

• reduced Formula Grant (RSG) 

• a top slice of New Homes Bonus (NHB) to be transferred to the Local 
Enterprise Partnership (LEP)  

• a list of targeted savings. 

11



 
2.3 This gave the following position: 
 

FORECAST BUDGET MTP 

2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 
SEPTEMBER 2013 

FORECAST 
£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 

FORECAST 22,962 22,090 19,768 19,950 21,159 22,166 
           

FUNDING          

Use of revenue reserves -2,752 -2,386 -1,435    
Remaini
[...]
  -476  
Savings  - Other -57  -121  -220  -166  -167  -172  

Extra expenditure 151 123 129 136 147 150 
Technical - Pensions 0  -522  -216  159  223  223  
Technical - Reduction in Unidentified Savings 0  1,500  1,156  1,387  837  1,274  
Technical - Other -661  -133  -274  -538  -166  26  
Risk Provision -20  -1,078  -912  -1,516  -1,913  -2,415  
Total -687  -608  -833  -1,049  -1,515  -1,391  

13



has been very difficult to forecast the expected levels with any degree of precision 
due to the significant number of valuation appeals still awaiting determination. 
Successful appeals are usually backdated for a number of years making the result 
very volatile. During the latter part of the current year it has become clear that we 
may achieve the Government’s assumed base level. The approach taken in the 
proposed MTP is therefore to assume that the base line figures will be achieved but 
to include in the Risk Contingency a sum half way between the base line and the 
safety net level. 

 
 

5. OUTSTANDING ITEMS 
 
5.1 The following items are still outstanding and will require assumptions to be made in 

order to finalise the budget: 
 

The limit for Council Tax increases without a positive referendum  
The Government had signalled a limit of 2% but has now stated that the figure will 
not be released until the second week of February. There are strong rumours that 
the limit will be less than 2%. Obviously any reduction below 2% considerably 
weakens the argument for an increase even recognising the longer term impact 
on the base. This report is therefore based on a freeze for 2014/15 and section 7 
below outlines the impact of alternative decisions. 
 
Pay Review 
The figures contained in the report to Cabinet’s January meeting include some 
forecasts and two contingency elements. 
 
Continued Uncertainty 
Assumptions on Formula Grant post 2015/16 continue to show reductions but 
could be subject to significant change. The New Homes Bonus process could be 
[...]
 buildings 
will be completed once they have started it is very difficult to judge when development will 

22



commence on allocated land even if planning permission has been granted. 
 
It is even more difficult to estimate the results of appeals against the valuation set by the 
Valuation Office Agency. These appeals sometimes take years to finalise and are often 
backdated for a number of years, drastically adding to the volatility. 
 
Other variations can result from property being burnt down (e.g. the public 
house/restaurant at Hartford Marina) or demolished. 
 
The revenue impact is limited by the existence of a safety net which limits our loss to 
around £300k and a contingency has been included for half this sum. 
 
 
Revenue Reserves 
Theoretically, though it is extremely unlikely, all of the above items could occur next year 
in which case it is critical that the Council has sufficient reserves to fund unavoidable 
additional costs pending the introduction of compensating service savings. 
 
Reserves are forecast to be £10.0m at April 2014 and reduce to £9.1m by March 2015 in 
order to support revenue spending. This is still significantly above what would be 
considered a safe minimum level when considering the 2014/15 budget in isolation but 
clearly not excessive given the future uncertainties on Government financial support and 
the need for further significant savings. 
 
Therefore, even if a number of unexpected additional costs emerged there would still be 
sufficient funding to cover the deficit for 2014/15. 
 
 
Conclusion 
Considering all these factors, I believe that the combination of a robust budget process 
and our current level of reserves should give Members no concerns over the Council’s 
financial position for 2014/15. 
 
However, for future years, it remains critical that: 
 

• Effective progress is made in identifying how the Unidentified Savings for 
future years will be achieved and where practicable these are brought on-
stream as
[...]
cillors P G Mitchell, P D 
Reeve and T V Rogers have been appointed. 

 
 
 

 
 
This review has been put on hold.. Panel to 
determine if and when this review should 
continue. 
 

 
 
TBC 

 
 
 

 
 
 
04/07/13 

Shared Services 
 
Agreed to establish a working group to 
undertake a review of Shared Services.  

 
 
 

 
 
This review was put on hold. Panel to 
determine if and when this review should 
continue. 
 

 
 
TBC 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
04/07/13 

Estates 
 
A review of Estates will be pursued at a later 
date. 

 
 
 

 
 
The Executive Councillor for Resources has 
been asked to report back to the Panel at an 
appropriate time. 
 
This review was put on hold. Panel to 
determine if and when this review should 
continue. 
 

 
 
TBC 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 

9
9



1
0
0

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	3 NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS
	5 BUDGET 2014/15 AND MEDIUM TERM PLAN 2015 TO 2019
	Fullversion

	6 2014/15 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY
	7 WORKPLAN STUDIES
	8 OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY (ECONOMIC WELL-BEING) - PROGRESS



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ECONOMIC WELL-BEING) held in CIVIC SUITE 0.1A, 
PATHFINDER HOUSE. ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON PE29 
3TN on Thursday, 6 February 2014. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor T V Rogers – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors P L E Bucknell, G J Bull, 

E R Butler, Eacott, S Greenall, R Harrison, 
P G Mitchell, M F Shellens and A H Williams. 
 
Mr R Eacott – Co-Opted Member 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors S Cawley 
and K J Churchill. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors R Fuller and L Kadic 
 
 

75. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting held on 9th January 2014 were approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

76. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 Councillor M F Shellens declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation 
to Minute No. 80 as an elected Member of Cambridgeshire County 
Council. 
 

77. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the current Notice of Key Executive 
Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book). 
Members were informed that the item entitled ‘Service Delivery 
Options’ related to the ongoing discussion with Local Government 
Shared Services regarding future service delivery options. This had 
now been postponed to the March meeting of the Cabinet. The Panel 
was also reminded that the outcome of the Facing the Future exercise 
would be considered by the Environmental Well-Being Panel the 
following week and all Members had been invited to attend. 
 
In response to a question regarding the Supplementary Planning 
Document for Wind Turbines, the Panel was advised that this would 
be available in March and that it had been substantially updated. 
 

78. CO-OPTED MEMBER   
 

 At this point on the Agenda, the Chairman reported that following the 
decision taken at the Council meeting in December 2013 not to 
continue with the appointment of Co-Opted Members, this would be 



 

 

Mr Russell Eacott’s last meeting. He thanked Mr Eacott for his help 
and work for the Panel during his appointment. 
 
Mr Eacott then addressed the Panel. In doing so, he expressed 
disappointment that the co-opted Members had been unable to 
contribute to the Facing the Future programme and that he had not 
had chance to discuss the matter with the Managing Director. He had 
enjoyed his time on the Panel and was happy to continue his 
involvement with the Council in other ways if required. Mr Eacott then 
thanked the Chairman for his assistance and commented on the high 
standard of his chairmanship. 
 

79. HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL CORPORATE PLAN 
2014-16   

 

 (Councillors J D Ablewhite, Executive Leader and N J Guyatt, Deputy 
Executive Leader, were in attendance for the discussion on this item). 
 
The Panel considered the contents of the Huntingdonshire District 
Council Corporate Plan for 2014 – 16 (a copy of which is appended in 
the Minute Book). By way of introduction, the Executive Leader 
explained that the document set out a proposed vision, together with 
strategic themes, aims and outcomes for the Authority. Members 
were advised that it was an evolving document and work was ongoing 
to develop mechanisms to deliver the themes and aims within the 
Plan. A clear message underpinning the Corporate Plan and its 
delivery was the need to provide value for money. 

 
In opening up the discussion on this item, the Chairman remarked on 
the evident links between the proposed Corporate Plan and the 
funding mechanisms for local government, which were designed to 
encourage economic growth. In terms of the overall document, 
Members questioned whether the broad spectrum of aims was 
realistic in the current financial climate. 

 
The Chairman invited Members to comment on each of the strategic 
themes in turn. In response to a question by a Member on the ‘Strong 
Local Economy’ theme, the Panel was advised of a number of the 
initiatives which were in operation to support local enterprise and of 
the expectation that the Local Enterprise Zone would create ancillary 
jobs. Members discussed whether sufficient effort was being made to 
enhance both the local economies that already existed and the 
mechanisms and partnerships that supported the skills levels that 
aided economic prosperity. 
 
With regard to the theme ‘Enable Sustainable Growth’, Members 
emphasized the need to recognise the importance of rural areas to 
the local economy. They then suggested that it should be clarified that 
one of the aims was to have the right planning policies in place. 
 
It was suggested that the theme ‘a Customer focused and service led 
Council’ might be considered to be more of an aim than a theme. It 
was also put forward that the Council should clarify whether it wanted 
to be facilitator or an organisation which delivered services. In relation 
to the Council’s overall vision, it was argued that this should 
incorporate the opportunity that Huntingdonshire offered in all areas 



 

 

of the Plan’s scope. 
 
Having been advised of the views of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Social Well-Being) on the proposed Corporate Plan, the Panel 
discussed future reporting to Members. The production of data to 
enable the Overview and Scrutiny Panels to monitor the performance 
of the Authority was supported. Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Panel’s comments on the Huntingdonshire District 
Council Corporate Plan 2014-16 be conveyed to the Cabinet 
to inform its deliberations on this item. 
 

(Mr R Eacott left the Meeting after the discussion on this item). 
 

80. BUDGET 2014/15 AND MEDIUM TERM PLAN 2015 TO 2019   
 

 Councillor J A Gray, Executive Councillor for Resources, was in 
attendance for this item). 

 
With the assistance of a report by the Assistant Director (Finance and 
Resources) (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the 
Panel considered the Council’s proposed Budget, Medium Term Plan 
and Council Tax level for 2014/15. A note on the decision by the 
Department of Communities and Local Government on the Council 
Tax Freeze Grant and its implications for the Council had also been 
circulated prior to the meeting. 
 
Councillor J A Gray reported that significant progress had been made 
during the past year. The forecast outturn had been better than 
expected and savings continued to be successfully identified and 
delivered which would result in forecast savings of £1.6M being 
achieved in the current year. This meant that the level of the Council’s 
reserves remained higher than anticipated. He then outlined the 
Cabinet’s aspiration to deliver a balanced budget for 2017/18 which 
required the Council to push forward with a programme for the 
delivery of savings in the region of £2.4M during this period. Loss of 
income from the New Homes Bonus continued to be a major risk for 
the Council. He then explained why he thought there should be no 
increase in Council Tax for the forthcoming year.  
 
The Chairman reported on the discussions he had held with a number 
of Panel Members and his intention to establish a small working 
group to examine the gross costs of capital. It was agreed that 
Councillors S Greenall, P G Mitchell, T V Rogers and A H Williams 
should be appointed to the Working Group for this purpose. 
 
Following a detailed explanation of each section of the report by the 
Assistant Director (Finance and Resources), Members were advised 
that the combination of a robust budget process and the Council’s 
current level of reserves should give Members no concerns over the 
Council’s financial position for 2014/15. It however, remained critical 
that effective progress was made in identifying how the required 
savings for future years would be achieved and that careful 
monitoring continued to take place.  



 

 

 
In response to questions, Members received clarification of the 
increased costs that had been identified since the draft budget was 
published. Councillor M F Shellens requested information on the 
geographical area of the car parking volume reduction. Members also 
discussed the provision that had been made for NNDR appeals and 
were informed that there was an ongoing drive from the District 
Council’s Network to address this issue. 
 
The Panel discussed the Council Tax Freeze Grant. Members were 
informed that the impact of this Grant would be equivalent to an 
increase in Council Tax of 1%. It was suggested that representations 
should be made to Government that offering the Grant on a 
percentage basis rewarded high taxing Councils. In terms of those 
items that were outstanding and would require assumptions to be 
made in order to finalise the Budget, the Panel discussed the impact 
of the pay review on employee turnover. 
 
With regard to the risk provision which had been included in the MTP 
and the other potential risks which had been identified, the Panel 
discussed the projections for house building, the cautious approach 
which had been taken to making provision for the New Homes Bonus, 
the low demand for sites in Huntingdon and the use of capital 
receipts. Members also questioned whether any provision had been 
made for occasions when planning fees might need to be returned to 
applicants and when awards were made against the Council following 
planning appeals. A suggestion was made that risk provision should 
be broken down into high, medium and low risk items. Whilst it was 
accepted that this was not straightforward, Officers undertook to 
consider it for next year’s Budget. 
 
The Panel gave consideration to the level of Council Tax for 2014/15. 
The view was expressed that the Council Tax should not be 
increased for the forthcoming year and the Freeze Grant should be 
accepted. However some Members expressed reservations about this 
because future income from a Council Tax increase would continue, 
whereas there could be cuts to other funding streams. They were also 
of the view that Members should be provided with information on the 
value of the services, which would allow them to make fully informed 
decisions. With regard to the savings which had been identified by the 
Facing the Future exercise, the Chairman reported that he was 
confident that sufficient savings could be found without having to 
consider those that were politically sensitive.  
 
Members acknowledged that in accepting the proposed MTP, interest 
and borrowing costs would exceed 15 % of the Council’s net 
expenditure. However it was accepted that in the current 
circumstances the current MTP should be approved. Members were 
pleased to note that the Cabinet planned to undertake a review of the 
capital programme in the coming year. The Panel would continue to 
focus its attention in this area and would also have a role to play in 
monitoring the financial outcomes of Facing the Future and ensuring 
that savings were delivered. 
 
The Panel reviewed the appendices to the Budget report. A number 
of questions were raised in relation to the budgets for specific service 



 

 

areas. These included the assumptions which had been made should 
legal and IT services be delivered differently and Members were 
informed that the projections for Disabled Facilities Grants in 2014/15 
were based upon the predictions of colleagues in the Housing 
section. The Accountancy Manager was asked to provide further 
information on the increase in the salary budget for the Assistant 
Director (Finance and Resources) and on the increase in fees and 
charges during the MTP Period. Having been asked about the 
significant increase in the capital contribution for 2014/15, he also 
undertook to provide a copy of the MTP form to Councillor M F 
Shellens. Following a further question, it was suggested that 
Councillor Greenall should discuss admission prices for One Leisure 
with the General Manager or the Executive Councillor for Healthy 
Communities. 
 
Councillor M F Shellens addressed the Panel on his concerns for 
those employees who had been significantly affected by the recent 
pay review. He requested information on the cost of extending the 
period of pay protection including, for example, the effect if the 
extension was applied to those who were losing more than 10% of 
their salary. Councillor Shellens also suggested that any cuts that 
involved a significant loss of service should be deferred until the 
outcome of the next General Election was known and clarity had been 
obtained on the future funding arrangements for local government. In 
response, the Executive Leader explained that whatever the outcome 
of the next election, the District Council needed to take steps 
fundamentally to reduce its expenditure and reminded the Panel of 
the extent of the savings which needed to be identified. In any case it 
would take some time to research and deliver some of the savings 
opportunities. Members were also reminded of the efficiencies that 
had been generated thus far with very little impact on the services 
that were provided. Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1) that the Cabinet should recommend to full Council 
 

i. that, subject to the amendments in the Budget Update 
note and any detailed consequential amendments to 
the tables, the proposed Budget and MTP as shown in 
the Budget Tables in the Appendix to the report now 
submitted be approved; 

 
ii. that it be accepted that the 15% limit on Net Interest 

and Borrowing Costs has been breached but that the 
actions described in paragraph 8.6c of the report be 
undertaken over the next year to mitigate the impact, 
and 

 
iii. that there should be no increase in Council Tax for the 

2014/15 Financial Year; 
 

2) that, subject to approval of the Budget, the Cabinet should 
recommend the Council to endorse the additional approvals 
for those MTP Schemes highlighted in the table in Appendix 4 
to the report now submitted; and 



 

 

 
3) that Councillors S Greenall, P G Mitchell, T V Rogers and A H 

Williams be appointed to a working group for the purpose of 
giving further consideration to the gross costs of capital. 

 
(Councillors S Greenall and M F Shellens requested that it be 
recorded that they had abstained from voting on items 1 and 2 
above). 
 

81. 2014/15 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY   
 

 Councillor J A Gray, Executive Councillor for Resources, was in 
attendance for this item). 

 
With the assistance of a report by the Assistant Director (Finance and 
Resources) the Panel considered the contents of the draft Treasury 
Management Policy Statement and Strategy for 2014/15 (copies of 
which are appended in the Minute Book). Having been acquainted 
with each section of the draft Strategy, Members were informed that it 
now included a new investment opportunity for Pooled Property 
Funds. Although further research was required before any investment 
would be considered, it was necessary to include the option within the 
Strategy in the event that the Council decided to use this investment 
opportunity in the forthcoming year. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Cabinet be recommended to endorse the draft 
Treasury Management Policy Statement and 2014/15 
Treasury Management Strategy for submission to the Council. 

 

82. WORKPLAN STUDIES   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report by the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) containing details of studies that were being undertaken by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panels for Social and Environmental Well-
Being. 
 

83. OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY (ECONOMIC WELL-BEING) - 
PROGRESS   

 
 The Panel received and noted a report by the Head of Legal and 

Democratic Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) reviewing progress on matters that had been previously 
discussed. It was suggested that the report on the outcome of the 
audit on Electronic Document Management should be included in the 
work plan. 
 
With regard to the studies which had been placed on hold pending the 
outcome of the Cabinet’s recommendations on the Facing the Future 
programme, it was agreed that communications, shared services and 
estates should be removed from the Panel’s work programme. 
 

84. SCRUTINY   
 



 

 

 The Panel considered and noted the latest edition of the Decision 
Digest (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book). 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


